RESOLUTION NO. 2007-208

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER WITH RGW CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF SURVEY ROAD WHICH WILL BE PART OF THE GRANT LINE ROAD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City is currently constructing the Grant Line Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project (Project ID #PT0009);

WHEREAS, the exiting pavement section of Survey Road is failing and a total reconstruction needs to occur within the next year;

WHEREAS, the reconstruction of Survey Road now will allow the subsequent construction stages for the Interchange Project to be compressed saving up to approximately 60 working days off of the remaining completion schedule for the Interchange Project; and

WHEREAS, the reconstruction of Survey Road now will provide immediate benefits to the businesses that front Survey Road as well as the "through traffic" that will use Survey Road as the only future route between Grant Line Road and East Stockton Boulevard south of Survey Road after the section of East Stockton Boulevard between Grant Line Road and Survey Road is demolished to make room for the northbound off-ramp construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract change order with RGW Construction, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of \$650,000 for the reconstruction of Survey Road related to the construction of the Grant Line Road/State Route 99 Interchange Reconstruction Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of September 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-208

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 26, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Scherman, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy € Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

